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S1CKS OF IIURY AND IOULTRY FROJUC1 - JULY 1. 1951 

CREAN 7 2Y BUTTIIR 

At the opening of business on July 1, 1951  the stocks of 
creanery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 32,112,000 lb. Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 17,800,000 lb. while dairy factories held 13,717,000 lb. 
Butter in transit amounted to 595,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last 
year by 17.8 million pounds. The five year average of July 1 stocks is 
141,378,000 lb. The June, 1951 "into-storage" movement was 15.8  million pounds as 
compared with a similar movement of 17.7 million pounds last year. 

CUE iB E 

The total stocks of cheese were 26,860,000 lb. consisting of 
2 0 064, 000  lb. Canadian 340,000 lb. Imported and 456,000 lb. in transit. The 
sumiiiary total was lower than last year by 11.8 million pounds and showed a net 
Itjnto..Storagefl movement of 5.9 million pounds for June, 1951. 

CONCI}T.-ATED MILK PRODUCIS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 36,1890000  lb. which was an increase of 10.7 million pounds over last 
year. The apparent net "into-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for 
June, 1951 was  25.0  million pounds. The chief by-product skirnmilk powder amounted 
to 6,572,000 lb. a decrease of 88 thousand pounds from last year and an increase 
of 2.7 million pounds over last month. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 
813, 000  lb. on July 1, 1951. Ice Cream stocks amounted to 853, 000  gallons as 
compared with 900,000 gallons on July 1, 1950. 

BZGS 

The July 1, 1951 report shows 192,000 cases of cold storage 
eggs 54,000 cases of fresh eggs and 14 000 cases of shell eggs in transit. F rozen 
eggs totalled 6,360,000 lb. being 5.1 million pounds lower than the 1950 figure. 
The net "into-Storage" movement for June, 1951 was 1.3 million pounds as compared 
with a similar movement of 34 million pounds during June, 195 0 - 

DRESSED POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on July 1, 1951 was lower 
than last year by 3.8 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 407 thousand 
pounds is shown for the month of June, 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 
2,552,000 lb. fowl to 1,612,000 lb. and turkeys 2,176,000 lb. not including estimates. 
There were 125,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on July 1, 1951. 



2. STOCKS OF BtTii 

In Cold Storages and in Dairy Factories in Canada- 	July 1, 1951 

TILY 1, 1951 June 1,1951 - July 1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 32,112 16,298 49,905 
IN COlD STOR/ES 17',800 6,753 33,237 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 13,717 8,985 15,328 
IN TRANSIT 595 - 560 1,340 
Prince 4ward IslaM TCYI'AL 364 95 560 
In Cold Storages 7 296 
In Dairy Factories 364 95 264 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 704 246 968 
In 0001d Storages 451 145 738 
In Dairy FactorIes 253 101 230 

New Brunswick TOTAL 443 183 1, 997 
In Cold Storages 122 34 1, 111 
In Dairy Factories 321 149 886 

juebee TOTAL 10,547 4,426 13333 
In Cold Storages 7,378 2,269 10,555 
in Dairy Factories 3,169 2,157 2,778 

Ontario TOTAL _793 4,672 8709 
In Cold Storages 4,079 2,300 5,269 
In iairy Factories 3,714 2,372 3,440 

Manitoba TOTAL 3,418 1317 10,895 
In CoiStcrages 2,510 495 9,674 
In Dairy Factories 908 822 1,221 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 3.403 2,033 _4,07 
In Cold Storages 565 145 948 
In Dairy Factories 2,838 1,888 3,131 

Alberta TOTAL 3,296 1,791 6,537 
In Cold Storages 1,453 658 3,419 
In Dairy Factories 1,843 1,133 3,118 

Britigh Columbia 	TOTAL 1,549 975 
In Gold Storages 1,242 707 
In Dairy Factories 307 268 260 

5 year average 1946-50 41,378 

DAIRY BU'ITER 	lb. 598 215 470 
WHEY BUTTER 	lb. 149,000 90,000 158,000 

Lesa than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shcn separately but are included with dairy factories. 



STOCKS OF CIThESE - 
3. 

In Cp]I Storages_and Dairy Factories in Canada- J4y 1, 
- 	

- 	JULY 1, 1951 	June 1, 1951 	July 1, - 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA TCIFAL 26860 - 20,998 38 ?C 	/ 
IN COIJ) SPORACLS 20,287 16,048 i458 
IN DAIRY FACTORIfS 5,777 4,330 7 0 435 
IMPORT1) 340 354 507 
IN TRANSIT - _456 - 	266 304 
Prince Edward Island TOTAL 74 13 68 
In Cold Storages 6 
In Dairy Factories 74 13 62 

Nov a Scotia TOTAL 108 117 84 
In Cold Storages 108 117 84 

New Brunswick TOTAL 193 131 364 
In Cold Storages 89 47 323 
In Dairy Factories 104 84 41 

.4bec TOTAL 8,902 7_,011 20,727 
In Cold Storages 7,939 6,522 18,980 
in Dairy Factories 963 489 1,747 

Ontario T(YrAL 13,314 10,538 13,533 
In Cold Storages 9,394 7,354 8,667 
In Dairy Iectoriea 3,920 3,184 4,866 

an Ito ba TOTAL 1,147 717 819 
In Cold Storages 996 634 679 
In Dairy Factories 151 83 140 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 282 253 _222 
In Cold Storages 119 139 48 
In Dairy Factories 163 114 174 

Albert a TOTAL 1,363 1, 138 1,565 
In Cold Storages 1,018 832 1,192 
in Dairy Factories 345 306 373 

British Columbia TOTAL 681 460 509 
In Cold Storages 624 403 479 
In Dairy FactorIes 57 57 30 

DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
INCLUDED 	 - 	 - 	13,396 

2J Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown serate1y but are included with dairy factories. 



4. 	 STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZ•CRAM IN COLD STORAGES 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES lIT CP1NADA- JULY 1, 1951 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM JULY 1, 1951 June 1, 1951 July 1, 
(or Mix equivalent) PRELIMJITARY RevIsed 1950 

- thousand gallons - 

CANADA 853 948 900 

P.E.I. 4 3 4 
N.S. 20 52 40 
N.B. 14 18 18 

uebec 215 205 223 
Ontario 382 388 345 
Manitoba 6 67 53 
Saskatchewan 56 51 61 
Alberta 61 65 58 
British Columbia 95 99 99 

STOCKS OF FROZ CRE 
(in pounds of cream) 

thousand pounds 

Quabec 	 354 	 34 	 279 

Ontario 	 456 	 251 	 166 

Other 1-rovjnces 3 5 19 

ALL CANADA TCYAL 813 290 464 



STOCKS OF CONCTRATED MILK IN COLT) SPORA&, WAROUSiS 	5. 

AND DAIRY FACTORI3 IN CANADA OWNFD AND H1LD BY/OR FOR 1WUA1'j'T1JNiR3- 

JU1Y 1, 1951 

•Jith Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

flILY 1, 1951 	June 1, 1951 	July 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds 

CON TRAT WHOlE MILK 

Condensed .Ihole Milk 627 1,420 1,279 
Condensed .Ihole Milk (case) 2,174 1,023 831 
Condensed whole Milk (bulk) 453 397 448 
Evaporated Jhole Milk 36,189 11,204 	./ 25,513 

Whole Milk Powder 351 2,266 1,718 
Spray Process 2,881/ 2046 1,613 
Roller Process 270 220 10 

00NCENTRAT 	MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim Milk 1,728 1,211 752 
Skin Milk: 	Condensed 491 	/ 392 238 

vaporated 1,237 839 514 

Skimmilk Powder 6,572 3886 6,660 

Human Food: 
Spray Process 2,526 	/ 1,574 3,679 
Roller Process in Bags 323 149 268 
Roller Process in Bbls 3026 J 2,078 2 1,496 

Animal weed 197 85 217 
Buttermilk Powder 501 280 354 
Casejri 575 282 295 
Jhey lowder 378 456 not avails ble 

J There were also on hand 10,209,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands 
of Wholesalers, but not included here. 

/ Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole  Milk Powder 
Spray Process 110,000 lb. Condensed Skim Milk 65,000 lb. Skim Milk Powder: 
Spray Process 100,000 lb.: Roller Process in Bbls. 55,000  lb. 



6 • 	EGGS IN GOLD ST0RA&8S AND DAIRY FAOThRIES IN CANADA - JULY 1 ,_1 951 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

COID S1tRALE FRESH 

YULY 1, 	June 1, July 1, flJLY 1, June 1, July 1, 
1961 	1961 1950 1951 1951 1950 

PRELIM]ARY Revised PRELI1INARY Revised 

- thousand cases - - 	 thousand cases - 

CANADA .i 	/ 	188 460 54 L1  66 88 
Maritins - 	 - 2 1 2 2 
Qibec 4 	 3 20 6 7 7 
Ontario 71 	76 239 14 17 16 
Manitoba 37 	39 69 9 13 28 
Saskatchewan 14 	12 33 7 11 14 
Alberta 48 	42 64 9 11 17 
Br. Columbia 14 	16 33 4 5 4 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

JULY 1, 1951 	June 1, July 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	1951 1950 

Revised 

INHOIE YOLK HITES 	TOTAL 	TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 3,950 	/ 800 16610 j 6,360 	/ 5,030 11,429 
Marit1ns 58 2 34 	94 	96 291 
quebec 901 410 637 	1,948 	1,481 2,717 
Ontario 1,198  246 392 	1,836 	1,651 4,2 
Mani t oba 724 48 368 	1,140 	959 1,923 
Saskatchewan 328 - 2 	330 	313 876 
Alberta 420 31 117 	568 	270 1,082 
Br, Colwnbia 121 63 50 	234 	260 337 

JuLY 1, 1951 	June 1, 1951 July 1, 
EGG StMMARY PRELIMINARY 	Revised 1950 

- thc*isand cases - 

Shell Eggs 246 254 548 
In Transit (pige 13) 4 5 8 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 165 131 297 

TCTf AL 415 390 853 

/ These figures include estimates of 4,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 4,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozsn Eggs, Whole, 200,000 lb. and Whites 10,000 lb. for firms 
failing to report on time. These estimates are not included in the data of the 
individual province. 



qq 

OTOCKO OF DAIPI AND I0U1TY F1ODUCTh IN .9 CITII 	7. 

JULY 1, 1951 

With Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUTTER CH]'2E - EGGS - (000 casesJ 	- 
Creamery 0 lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.) Cold Stora Fresh 

JULY 1, July I t  JULY 1, 	July 1, JULY 1, July 1, 	JULY 1, 
1951 1950 1951 	1950 1951 1950  1951 

Quebec 1,227 1,725 32 	53 V 8 1 
Montreal 6 9 017 8,860 7,910 ./ 18,934 2 9 5 
Toronto 2,462 5,296 1,431 	1,237 1 13 6 
Winnipeg 2,768 10 0 058 1,068 	740 37 66 8 
Regina 299 856 32 	12 5 1 
Saskatoon 786 425 79 	101 6 5 2 
Edmonton 1 11690 3,323 509 	449 34 40 6 
Calgary 340 1,030 533 	781 11 18 2 
Vancouver 1278 1,260 503 	382 14 31 4 
TOTAL 9 CITIES 16,867 32,833 12,097 	J 22,689 108 195 35 - 

June 1, 1951 6 753 9 1.729 98 43 (Revised) ' 

- 	 FROZEN EGGS - (000 lb.) 

- JULY 1, 1951 July 1, 1950 
WHOLE 	YOLK 	WHITES TOTAL TOTAL 

..uebec 108 29 28 165 392 
Montreal 633 381 606 1,620 1,980 
Toronto 904 94 283 1,281 2 19 868 
Winnipeg 724 48 368 1,140 1 9 923 
Regina 108 2) 149) 131 
Saskatoon 39 ) ) 76 
Edmonton 269 23 91 383 759 
Calgary 151 8 26 185 256 
Vancouver/ 109 - 63 48 220 331 
TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,045 646 1,452 5,143 8,716 

2,299 500 1,388 4,187 

Note: Of the preliminary Total for Canada at July 1, 1951  the above cities' stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 53.5 % 	Cheese 46.4 	Shell Eggs 58.1 % 	Frozen Eggs 80 .9 % 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 

/ Including New Westminster. 

/ Correction received too late for publication on July 4. 



8. 	 DR5S2D POULTRY 

SPOOKS IN COLD STORAL &3, KILLING PLANTS 

With Canparative Figtres 

	

IULY 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 	JULY 1, June 1, July 1, 
1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	 PRELIMINARY RevIsed 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

	

TOTAL 
	

BROILERS 

CANADA 	 7,696 / 	8,228 	11,501 	412 	527 	460 

Maritintea 242 236 396 14 12 3 
Q,uebec 2,434 2,511 3,992 208 308 296 
Ontario 1 0 962 2,424 3,016 78 106 84 
l4anitoba 1,145 1,302 2,232 17 12 20 
Saskatchewan 166 224 179 5 - 2 
Alberta 789 933 984 34 28 20 
Br. Columbia 473 598 _702 56 61 35 	- 

CHICKENS 	 FOWL 

CANADA 	 2 9 552 	3,045 	3,928 	1 19 612 	1,429 	3,317 

Maritijnes - 	 92 	- - 15 117 - 	 51 19 126 
Q.uebec 1,143 1,202 1,416 259 18 1,114 
Ontario 546 883 973 810 799 1,070 
Manitoba 382 434 983 179 113 524 
Saskatchewan 32 39 33 42 21 47 
Alberta 234 257 283 167 235 274 
Br. Columb is 123 125 - 	 123 _104 - - 	 57 162 

	

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

CANADA 	 143 	 125 	141 	154 	166 	59 

MaritinDs 1 1 2 2 2 3 
quebec 85 64 93 29 30 10 
Ontario 29 31 30 10 15 22 
Man itoba 20 21 9 71 73 13 
Saskatchewan 3 3 

- 3 4 1 
Alberta 3 4 2 27 27 8 
Br. Columbia 2 	______ 5 12 15 - 2 



JULY 1. 1 
	 9. 

ANT) DAIRY FACTORL?.S IN CANaDA 

for last year and last month 

juLy i, June i, July 1, JULY 1, 	June 1, July 1, 
1951 1951 1950 1951 	1951 1950 

PRELIMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand pcnnxIs - - thousand pounds - 

TURKEYS UNLPI8SI FlED 

CANADA 2,176 2,748 3,410 162 	188 186 

134 2 33 Maritines 	- ,0 - 64 -- 	_ 11 
quebec 703 713 l,(tO 7 	9 13 
Ontario 456 548 732 33 	42 
Maiitota 410 578 657 66 	71 26 
Saskatchewan 56 137 95 25 	20 1 
Alberta 322 376 392 2 	6 5 
Br. Columbia 169 332 350 7 	7 25 

POULTRY SUØARY 

JULY 1, 1951 June 1, 1951 July 1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 7,696 	/ 8,228 11,501 
Iniparted - - 
IN TRANSIT (page 13) 125 _____ - 	100 

TOTAL 	 7,821 	 8228 	11,601 

./ These figures include an estimate of 485,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCIO OF DRESSED POULTRY IN NINE 

With comparative Figures for last year &Ld 

JULY 1, - 	- July 1, 	JULY 1, 	July 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

PRIMINARY 	PREL IMINARY 

- thousand pounds - - thousd pouns - 

TOTAL BROILERS 

quebec 	 231 317 17 54 

Montreal 	 2,137 3,274 185 60 

Toronto 	 1,157 1,965 38 46 

Vinnipeg 	 1,144 2,223 17 20 

Regina & Saskatoon 	102 58 4 2 

Ednnton 	488 624 12 5 

Calgary 	281 340 21 15 

Vancouver 	/ 	403 590 52 - 24 	- 

TOTAL 9 CITIiS 	6,158 9, 391 346 226 
June 1, 1951 (revIsed) 	6,641 - 331 

CHICKS FOViL 

quebec 	55 80 12 53 

Montreal 	19053 1,226 235 1,022 

Toronto 	 251 581 522 735 

Winnipeg 	381 980 179 518 

Regina & Saskatoon 	12 19 22 15 

Ednnton 	136 188 119 1 

Calgary 	94 92 41 81 

Vancouver J/ 	109 - 115 85 129 

ToTAL 9 CITIES 	2,091 3,281 1,215 2 1 736 
June 1, 1951 (revls ed) 	243 
[Inc1uding New iestminster. 

This total inc]ndes an estimate of 215,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. 	This  estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



CITIES QF CANADA JULYl, 19b1 	 ll 

Coparative Totals f or last month 

flJLY 1, 	July 1, 	 JuLY 1, 	July 1, 
1951 	1950 	 1951 	1950 

PRBITh1INARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pouti s- 	 - t1usand pounds - 

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

Quebec 14 - - 

Montreal 70 78 29 

Toronto 23 25 3 17 

,Ninnipag 20 9 71 13 

Regina &5skato m - - - 

iidmonton 3 1 21 

Calgary 1 6 5 

Vancouver 	/ 2 - 	5 9 	- 1 

TOTAL 9 CTIES 118 133 139 48 
June 1,, 1951 (revised) 107 146_ 

P1Y5 UNCLASSIFIED 

uebec 132 116 16 - 

Montreal 560 867 5 12 

Toronto 301 550 19 11 

Vinn1peg 410 657 66 26 

Regina & Saskatoon 40 22 24 - 

Edmonton 196 240 1 4 

Calgary 118 145 1 1 

Vancouver j/ 139 291 7 	- _25 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 1,896 2888 138 79 
June 1. 1951 (revised) 2,310 139 

/ Including New westminster. 

f Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in "Unclassified". 



12, 	 O!RLOAt 

BUTTER, CHEESE, E3GS AND 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figures 

JULY 1, 1951 	June 1, 	July 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	1951 - 	 1950 

IN IRANSIT 	 BUTTER 

- thousand pounds - -- 

CANADA 	 595 	 560 	 1,340  

Maritime Provinces - 	
- 70 

Quebec 35 175 
Ontario 70 	245 465 
Manitoba 210 	 105 245 
Saskatchewan - 	 35 70 
Alberta 175 	- 70 
British Columbia 105 	175 245 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 35 	 - 	 - 
Toronto 	 - 	- 	175 
Winnipeg 	 70 	 35 	 35 
Vancouver 	 70 	70 	105 

IN TANSIT 
	

CHEESE 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 456 	 266 	 304 

Maritime Provinces 38 	- - 

quebec 152 	- - 

Ontario 38 	 76 114 
Manitoba 152 	 152 114 
Saskatchewan 38 	 - 76 
Alberta 38 	- - 

British Columbia - - 

At Principal Railway Terminals 	/ 
Montreal 152 - 

Winnipeg - 76 

f Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit". 



JULY 1, 1951 
	

13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

	

JULY 1, 1951 	June 1, 	July 1 0  

	

P1LLIMINARY 	1951 	1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases 	cases 	cases 

CANADA 	 4,,200 	4,800 	7,800 

Maritimes Provinces - 	 - - 

quebec 1,200 	- 600 
Ontario 2,400 	1,200 1,200 
Manitoba - 	 2,400 1,800 
Saskatchewan - 	 600 600 
Alberta - 	 - 1,200 
Briti5h Columbia 600 	600 2,400 

At Principal Railway Termina1 ( 

Montreal 	 600 	- 	- 
Winnipeg 	 - 	1 1,200 	600 
Vancouver 	 600 	- 	1,200 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 125 	- 	100 

Ontario 	 50 	- 	- 
Manitoba 	 75 	- 	25 
Alberta 	 - 	- 	25 
British Columbia 	 - 	- 	50 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Wthnipeg 50 - - 

/ Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit". 
Average Net Weights per Carloads Butter Cheese Eggs Pou1tr 

lb. lb. cases lb. 
Domestic 35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Export 44,800 38 9 000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 
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